

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

No. 2009-0609

OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL RICHARD CORDRAY AND FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO,
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY RON O'BRIEN, etc. et. al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION et al.,

Respondents.

On Review of Certified Questions from
the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Docket No. 07-4375 / 4376)

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RECORDING MERCHANTISERS, OHIO NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION, SEXUAL HEALTH NETWORK INC, VIDEO SOFTWARE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, WEB DEL SOL, AND MARTY KLEIN.

MICHAEL A. BAMBERGER, *pro hac vice*
Counsel of Record

RICHARD M. ZUCKERMAN, *pro hac vice*
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020-1089
(212) 768-6756; Fax: (212) 768-6800
mbamberger@sonnenschein.com

Of Counsel:

CARRIE L. DAVIS (0077041)
American Civil Liberties Union
of Ohio Foundation, Inc.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
(216) 472-2200; Fax: (216) 472-2210
cdavis@acluohio.org

H. LOUIS SIRKIN (0024573)
JENNIFER M. KINSLEY (0071629)
Sirkin, Pinales & Schwartz LLP
105 West Fourth Street, Suite 920
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 721-4876; Fax: (513) 721-0876
lsirkin@sirkinpinales.com

Counsel for Respondents

RICHARD A. CORDRAY (0038034)
Attorney General
BENJAMIN C. MIZER (0083089)
Solicitor General
ELISE W. PORTER (0055548)
Assistant Solicitor
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3428
(614) 466-8980; Fax 614-466-5087
benjamin.mizer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners
Ohio Attorney General Richard Cordray
and 88 County Prosecutors*

NICK A. SOULAS, JR. (0062166)
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
373 S. High Street; 13th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-6318
(614) 462-6520; Fax (614) 462-6012
nsoulas@franklincountyohio.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner Franklin County, Ohio,
Prosecuting Attorney Ron O'Brien*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
The Booksellers / Web Publishers.....	6
“Importuning” and “Luring” Statutes.....	7
The Amended Act.....	8
The Internet.....	10
A. “As Diverse as Human Thought”	10
B. How Individuals Access the Internet	11
C. Ways of Communicating Over the Internet	11
1. Websites	11
2. E-mail and IMs (Instant Messages)	12
3. Listservs, Mail Exploders, USENET Groups, and Other Mailing Lists	12
4. Chat Rooms.....	13
D. The Inability of Speakers on the Internet to Prevent Their Speech From Reaching Minors	14
E. The Availability of User-Based “Parental Controls” To Shield Minors From Material That Is “Harmful To Minors”	15
Proceedings in the United States District Court	16
The Appeal and Cross-Appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, and the Questions Certified to this Court by the Sixth Circuit.....	17
This Court’s Acceptance of the Certified Questions	18
ARGUMENT	18
RESPONDENTS’ PROPOSITION OF LAW 1: THE AMENDED ACT IS TOO VAGUE TO ENABLE THIS COURT TO ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.	18
RESPONDENTS’ PROPOSITION OF LAW 2: IF THIS COURT UNDERTAKES TO ELIMINATE THE VAGUENESS AND OVERBREADTH OF THE AMENDED ACT, THIS COURT SHOULD LIMIT THE AMENDED ACT TO PERSON-TO-PERSON E-MAILS AND PERSON-TO-PERSON INSTANT MESSAGES, FOR WHICH THE SENDER SELECTS THE INDIVIDUAL RECIPIENT, KNOWING THE RECIPIENT TO BE A JUVENILE	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> (E.D. Pa. 2007), 478 F. Supp. 2d 775, <i>aff'd sub nom. ACLU v. Mukasey</i> (C.A. 3 2008), 53 F.3d 181	10, 11
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> (1997), 521 U.S. 844	passim
<i>American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression v. Strickland</i> (C.A. 6 2009), 560 F.3d 443	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression v. Strickland</i> (S.D.Ohio 2007), 512 F.Supp.2d 1082	2, 16, 17, 19
<i>American Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1997), 969 F. Supp. 160	11, 12
<i>City of Alliance v. Carbone</i> (Ohio App. 5 Dist. 2009), 909 N.E.2d 688	23
<i>City of Oakwood v. Gummer</i> (1974), 38 Ohio St.2d 164, 311 N.E.2d 517	25
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> (1972), 407 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 1953, 32 L.Ed.2d 584.....	21
<i>Columbia Gas Transm. Corp. v. Levin</i> (2008), 117 Ohio St.3d 122, 882 N.E.2d 400.....	21
<i>Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> (1969), 20 Ohio St.2d 125, 254 N.E.2d 8.....	22
<i>Cyberspace Commc'ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> (E.D. Mich. 1999), 55 F. Supp. 2d 737, <i>aff'd</i> (C.A. 6 2000), 238 F.3d 420.....	passim
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> (1966), 382 U.S. 399, 86 S.Ct. 518, 15 L.Ed.2d 447.....	21
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> (1968), 390 U.S. 629	7
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> (1972), 408 U.S. 104	22

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> (1983), 461 U.S. 352, 103 S.Ct. 1855, 75 L.Ed.2d 903.....	21, 24
<i>Lesnau v. Andate Enterprises, Inc.</i> (2001), 93 Ohio St.3d 467, 756 N.E.2d 97	22, 24
<i>Miller v. California</i> (1973), 413 U.S. 15	7
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> (2006), 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 853 N.E.2d 1115.....	21, 22, 24
<i>People v. Foley</i> , (N.Y. 2000), 94 N.Y.2d 668, 731 N.E.2d 123, 709 N.Y.S.2d 467	7
<i>People v. Hsu</i> , (Cal. Ct. App. 2000), 82 Cal. App. 4th 976, 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 184	8
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> (W.D. Va. 2000), 108 F. Supp. 2d 611, <i>aff'd</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (C.A. 4 2004)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>State of Nevada v. Richard</i> (Nev. 1992), 108 Nev. 626, 836 P.2d 622.....	22
<i>State v. Beckley</i> (1983), 5 Ohio St.3d 4	25
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> (2002), 95 Ohio St.3d 254, 767 N.E.2d 242.....	22, 24

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Florida Statutes, Title 46, § 847.0138.....	25
R.C. 2907.01(E)	8
R.C. 2907.01 (J).....	8
R.C. 2907.01 (K).....	8
R.C. § 2907.07	2, 7
R.C. 2907.31	1, 8, 18
R.C. § 2907.31(D).....	3, 28, 29
R.C. § 2907.31 (D)(1).....	9, 16
R.C. § 2907.31 (D)(2).....	9, 16

R.C. § 2907.31(D)(2)(b)	1, 17
R.C. § 2929.14(A)(4)	10
R.C. § 2929.14(A)(5)	10
R.C. § 2929.18(A)(3)(d)	10
R.C. § 2929.18(A)(3)(e).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>http://docs.info.apple.com/article.html?path=Mac/10.4/en/mh2258.html</u> (visited August 5, 2009).....	15
<u>http://www.microsoft.com/windows/windows-vista/features/parental-controls.aspx</u> (visited August 5, 2009).....	15
<u>http://www.ohionews.org/about/member-roster/</u> (visited August 5, 2009).....	6
<u>https://parentalcontrols.aol.com</u> (visited August 5, 2009).....	15
